AN ORDINANCE ELECTING TO DISPENSE WITH AN ELECTION WITHIN THE CITY OF ALBANY PURSUANT TO 222.120 O.R.S. REGARDING ANNEXATION OF A PORTION OF HAZELWOOD ADDITION; SETTING A TIME FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON THE SAME AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, there has heretofore been filed with the City Recorder of the City of Albany petitions by persons representing themselves as owners or equitable owners of property in the said Hazelwood Addi-tion, requesting that the Council of the City of Albany elect to dis-pense with an election within the City of Albany for annexing a portion of Hazelwood Addition and requesting that a date be set for hearing on the said proposal,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That an election within the City of Albany for the purpose of annexing the following described property, to-wit:

Beginning at a point which is the Southwest corner of Block 1, Albany Heights Addition to the

City of Albany, Linn County, Cregon; thence Westerly to the Southeast corner of Lot 2, Block 6, Hazelwood Addition, Linn County, Oregon:

thence Southwesterly along the South line of Block 6, Hazelwood Addition and continuing on the same course to a point on the South line of Lot 3, Block 7, Hazelwood Addition, said point being the most Southerly Southeast corner of Hazelwood Addition;

thence Westerly along the South line of Hazelwood Addition to the Southwest corner of Lot 5, Block 28, Hazelwood Addition;

thence Northerly along the West line of said Lot 5

to the Northwest corner thereof; thence Easterly along the North line of Lot 5, Block 28, Hazelwood Addition to a point which intersects the East line of Block 31, Hazelwood Addition if extended Southerly;

thence Northerly along said extended line to the Southeast corner of Lot 8, Block 31, Hazelwood Addition:

thence Easterly along the North line of Seventeenth Avenue to the Southwest corner of Lot 5, Block 29, Hazelwood Addition;

thence Northerly along the East line of Marion Street to the Northwest corner of Lot 4, Block 30, Hazelwood Addition;

こうち とうち かい かい かい

法

thence Easterly along the South line of Fifteenth

Avenue to the Northwest corner of Lot 4, Block 18, Hazelwood Addition; thence Northerly along the East line of Hop Street to the Northwest corner of Lot 8, Block 14, Hazelwood Addition;

thence Easterly along the North line of Block 14, Hazelwood Addition and continuing Easterly on the same course to the Northwest corner of .

Lot 8, Block 13, Hazelwood Addition; thence Northerly along the East line of Gail Street extended Northerly to intersect the South line of the Masonic Cemetery property;

thence Westerly along the South line of the Masonic Cemetery property to the Southwest corner of

said property; thance Northerly along the West line of the Masonic Genetery to the South railroad right-of-way line of the Oregon Electric Railroad;

thence Easterly along the South railroad right-of-way line of Oregon Flectric Railroad to the West line of Umatilla Street and continuing

Easterly on the same course to the East line of Umatilla Street;

theore Southerly along the East line of Umatilla Street to the South line of Seventh Avenue; Shance Westerly along the South line of Seventh Avenue to the East line of Broadway Street;

thence Southerly along the East line of Broadway Street to the point of beginning.

ORDINANCE NO. 2542, CONT'D.

shall be and is hereby dispensed with pursuant to and under the terms of 222.120 O.R.S.

Section 2: That there shall be held a public hearing as to the advisability of annexing that portion of Hazelwood Addition, described in Section One, to the City of Albany on the 29th day of September, 1954, at the hour of 7:15 o'clock p.m. and the City Recorder of the City of Albany is hereby directed to give notice of the said public hearing by publishing in a newspaper of general circulation in said city once a week for two (2) successive weeks prior to the election and by posing a notice in four (4) public places for the same length of time setting forth the time and place of said hearing and the description of the property to be considered for annexation and the purpose for which the hearing is held.

Section 3: WHEREAS, it is for the betterment of the public heaith, interest, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Albany that this matter of annexation of property described herein be disposed of at the earliest possible moment and be considered at the general election to be held in said city on November 2, 1954, and emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its passage by the council and approval by the mayor.

Passed by the Council: September 10, 1954

Approved by the Mayor: September 10, 1954

Marts Welcumails

ATTEST:

Miligue Der City Recorder Bembe